## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-050**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE SUPPORTING THE PLACEMENT OF A PROPOSED TAX MEASURE ON THE JUNE 2022 BALLOT TO CONTINUE THE SACRAMENTO ABANDONED VEHICLE SERVICE AUTHORITY (SAVSA) VEHICLE REGISTRATION FEE

**WHEREAS**, the Sacramento Abandoned Vehicle Service Authority (SAVSA) was created in 1992 and its members include jurisdictions in Sacramento County that perform abandoned vehicle abatement and is overseen by the Sacramento Transportation Authority (STA); and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Elk Grove (City) joined SAVSA in 2003 and most recently received approximately \$150,000 annually for the reimbursement of abandoned vehicle abatement costs; and

**WHEREAS**, SAVSA oversees a financing mechanism that results in the collection of \$1.00 on each Sacramento County vehicle registration and an additional \$2.00 for commercial vehicles through the California Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV) and provides reimbursement for abandoned vehicle abatement costs to participating agencies; and

**WHEREAS**, SAVSA sunsets every 10 years, with the next sunset occurring in April 2022; and

**WHEREAS**, it has been determined by SAVSA that the April 2022 sunset cannot be renewed without a two-thirds majority approval by voters; and

**WHEREAS**, the City desires to support the placement of a measure on the June 2022 ballot extending the authorization to collect a vehicle registration fee of \$1.00 and an additional \$2.00 for commercial vehicles in Sacramento County pursuant to Section 9250.7 of the California Vehicle Code; and

**WHEREAS**, costs to place the measure on the June 2022 ballot are being borne proportionately by SAVSA member agencies and Elk Grove's estimated share of the election costs is \$24,587 based on usage and population.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby:

- Supports the placement of a proposed tax measure on the June 2022 ballot to continue collection of the Sacramento Abandoned Vehicle Service Authority (SAVSA) vehicle registration fee; and
- 2) Confirms that the budget previously added to the Code Enforcement Other Expenses fund line to amend the FY 2021-22 Budget (approved by Council action on August 25, 2021), which was designated for placement of the measure on the November 2022 ballot, may now be utilized for placement of the measure on the June 2022 ballot.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this  $23^{\rm rd}$  day of February 2022

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

ASON LINDGREN CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JÓNATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2022-050

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on February 23, 2022 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Suen, Hume, Spease, Nguyen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California